REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS 2007
C(13) 0.3554 (5) 0.1292 (6) 0.8237 (8) 0.060 (11)
C(14) 0.0559 (3) -0.1769 (4) 0.3761 (7) 0.038 (7)
C(15) -0.0006 (3) -0.2195 (5) 0.4606 (7) 0.046 (8)
C(16) 0.0233 (4) -0.2526 (5) 0.6043 (8) 0.059 (9)
C(17) 0.0989 (4) -0.2407 (5) 0.6604 (7) 0.058 (8)
C(18) 0.1552 (3) -0.1997 (4) 0.5758 (7) 0.044 (7)
C(19) 0.1327 (3) -0.1694 (4) 0.4332 (7) 0.041 (7)

established. Fig. 1 shows a PLUTO (Motherwell &
Clegg, 1978) drawing of the molecule together with
the numbering system used. Double-bond torsion
angles are 6(3) [C3--C2~C1---C27] and 176(1) °
[C2--C3---C4--C5], clearly indicating their essential
planarity. In contrast, the single-bond torsion angle
[C1- -C2- -C3=C4]  is 54 (3) °. It is quite apparent
from the structure that this large angle reflects inter-
actions involving the H atoms attached to C3, C4,
C25, C26 and C27, and is not influenced by the
urethane moiety. This conclusion is also supported
by molecular-mechanics calculations on (1) which
predict a very similar single-bond torsion angle,
57.5 ° . Bond lengths and angles do not differ signifi-
cantly from expected values.
H23B... H25A ___
c2~'U~ O.22A jUkc2~-.~so
HII H27K ~C27 C3~,~ ,1(oD VH2E; A
H I 2 ~ - -  H27~ ~019
' el, J- --- ~. ) . , , .~ j  Hm H
HIE; H8
Fig. 1. PLUTO (Motherwell & Clegg, 1978) drawing of (2)
showing the atomic numbering scheme.
Experimental
Crystal data
C24H28NO2 Mo/Ca radiation
Mr = 362.49 A = 0.71069 ,&
Orthorhombic Cell parameters from 25
Pca21 reflections
a = 27.961 (1) ,~, 0 = 10.03-10.81 °
b = 8.154 (4) tk # = 0.07 mm -I
c --- 9.340 (2) .A. T-- 294 (1) K
V--- 2129 (2) A 3 Tabular
Z---4 0.37 × 0.14 × 0.05 mm
Dx = 1.13 Mg m -3 Colourless
Crystal source: recrystallized
from 95% ethanol
Data collection
Enraf-Nonius CAD-4
diffractometer
wl20 scans
Absorption correction:
empirical ( DIFABS;
Walker & Stuart, 1983)
Train = 0.61, Tmax = 1.14
1984 measured reflections
1984 independent reflections
791 observed reflections
[I > 2o'(/)]
0max = 25 °
h -- 0 ---~ 29
k = 0---~ 9
l = 0---~ 11
2 standard reflections
frequency: 150 min
intensity variation: none
Refinement
Refinement on F
Final R = 0.083
wR = 0.081
S = 2.05
790 reflections
153 parameters
H-atom parameters not re-
fined
(A/o.)max = 0.07
Apmax = 0.23 e ,~-3
Apmm = -0.22 e ~-3
Atomic scattering factors
from Cromer & Waber
(1974)
REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS 2009
Table 1. Fractional atomic coordinates and equivalent